the disclosures in compliance with clause 12 of the SEBI 
(Employees Stock Options Scheme and Employees Stock 
Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999 are set out in Annexure I 
to this Report. 

The Company had obtained the approval of members 
for issuing 1,12,00,000 (One Crore Twelve Lakh Only) 
stock options under Employee Stock Option Plan 2010  
(ESOP 2010) in the Annual General Meeting held on 2010. 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)
The company takes special interest in promoting education 
and is continuing with the Project of supporting the education